
 
26 September 2008 
 
Via E-Mail 
 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Nunavut Water Board 
P.O. Box 119 
Gjoa Haven, NU 
X0B 1J0 
 
Attention: Ms. Phyllis Beaulieu 
 
Dear Ms. Beaulieu, 
 
Reference:    Tahera Diamond Corporation Jericho Diamond Mine Monthly SNP 

Report for August 2008 
 
Tahera Diamond Corporation (Tahera) is pleased to provide Nunavut Water Board 
(NWB) with the Jericho Diamond Mine (Jericho) monthly report for August 2008 as 
required under Water License 2AM-JER0410 
 
SNP Sampling 
 
During the month of August 2008 samples were collected as required for the SNP 
sampling program.  A summary of the sampling is provided in Table 1. 
 

Table 1: SNP Water Sampling Summary 
 

SNP 
Station 

Sampling 
Date Lab # Comment 

Various 7-Aug-08 280450 Taiga 
Various 6-Aug-08 L666188 ALS 
Various 14-Aug-08 L669851 ALS 
Various 28-Aug-08 L676409 ALS 
Various 21-Aug-08 L672841 ALS 

 
All Samples were collected as per requirements under Water License 2AM-JER0410. 
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Note: 
The diamond plant did not operate in August; however, there was discharge of 
supernatant water from the PKCA. 
 
The toxicity results for August were previously submitted as part of the July SNP report. 
 
Results 
 
Water Sampling and Analysis Results 
  
Table 2 provides the results for samples related to the SNP sampling requirements for the 
month of August 2008. 
 
Toxicity Tests 
 
Toxicity tests for August are attached to this report 
 
Flow and Volume Measurements 
 
Table 3 provides a breakdown of flow and volume measurements and solid material 
moved as required under Part K, Item 12 and 13 of the water license. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding the monthly report for August 2008 please 
contact the undersigned. 
 
 
 
Yours truly, 

 
Andrew Coster 
Environmental Tech 
Tahera Diamond Corporation 
Tel. (780) 644-9129 
Fax (780) 644-9181 
E-mail acoster@tahera.com
 
 
c. G. Missal, M. Johnson, B. Ott, L. Staples 
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Project JERICHO JERICHO JERICHO JERICHO

Report To
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, TAHERA DIAMOND 
CORPORATION

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, TAHERA DIAMON
CORPORATION

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, TAHERA DIAMON
CORPORATION

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, TAHERA DIAMON
CORPORATION

ALS File No. L666188 L669851 L672841 L676409

Date Received 07-Aug-08 15-Aug-08 21-Aug-08 03-Sep-08

Date 03-Sep-08 03-Sep-08 26-Sep-08 26-Sep-08

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Sample ID JER-WQ01 JER-WQ02 JER-WQ04 JER-WQ06 JER-WQ07 JER-WQ08 JER-WQ09 JER-WQ11 JER-WQ12 JER-WQ13 JER-WQ15 JER SW1 JER-WQ5 JER-WQ6 JER-WQ10 JER-WQ14 FIELD BLANK TRAVEL BLANK JER-SW4 JER-WQ2 SW4 WQ2 WQ2 SW4

Date Sampled 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 06-AUG-08 14-AUG-08 14-AUG-08 21-AUG-08 21-AUG-08 28-AUG-08 28-AUG-08

Time Sampled 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 09:00 09:00 09:00 09:00

ALS Sample ID L666188-1 L666188-2 L666188-3 L666188-4 L666188-5 L666188-6 L666188-7 L666188-8 L666188-9 L666188-10 L666188-11 L666188-13 L666188-14 L666188-15 L666188-16 L666188-17 L666188-18 L666188-19 L669851-1 L669851-2 L672841-1 L672841-2 L676409-1 L676409-2

Matrix Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water

Physical Tests

Conductivity - 257 13.6 12.5 14.5 13.6 13.5 12.5 117 91.5 33.4 539 13.4 13.7 11.4 20.6 - - 258 249 254 250 239 248

Hardness (as CaCO3) 5.97 78.9 5.47 5.30 5.66 5.54 5.39 5.01 44.4 33.2 16.1 49.8 5.30 5.47 4.53 9.46 <0.50 <0.50 75.1 73.3 69.4 70.9 68.1 70.9

pH - 7.05 7.00 6.92 7.00 7.00 7.13 7.24 7.61 6.76 7.57 6.29 7.00 6.92 7.23 7.61 - - 7.86 7.79 7.82 7.81 7.83 7.84

Total Suspended Solids <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 18.4 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 - - <3.0 3.1 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

Total Dissolved Solids - 186 28 26 21 25 18 16 84 71 36 387 18 16 15 22 - - 161 154 153 153 148 137

Turbidity - 0.50 0.52 0.70 0.53 0.42 0.38 0.32 0.56 0.41 0.64 16.1 0.33 0.42 0.44 0.47 - - 1.20 3.72 1.13 1.19 2.02 1.34

Anions and Nutrients

Acidity (as CaCO3) - 4.8 1.9 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.2 2.3 3.5 4.6 3.9 19.1 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.7 - - 6.1 2.5 1.7 1.6 3.1 3.2

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate (as CaCO3) - 37.9 4.0 4.1 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.3 27.4 17.4 15.5 6.1 3.9 4.1 3.1 8.0 - - 38.6 36.4 39.5 38.8 38.8 40.6

Alkalinity, Carbonate (as CaCO3) - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Alkalinity, Hydroxide (as CaCO3) - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) - 37.9 4.0 4.1 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.3 27.4 17.4 15.5 6.1 3.9 4.1 3.1 8.0 - - 38.6 36.4 39.5 38.8 38.8 40.6

Ammonia as N - 0.117 0.0145 0.0258 0.132 0.0123 0.0079 0.0063 0.0082 0.0304 0.0129 1.55 0.0070 0.0103 0.0155 0.0305 - - 0.123 0.0506 0.0992 0.0848 0.113 0.143

Chloride (Cl) - 12.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.94 5.97 <0.50 34.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - 12.7 12.2 12.1 12.3 11.9 12.4

Nitrate (as N) - 11.1 0.0395 0.0306 0.0193 <0.0050 0.0277 <0.0050 3.44 2.64 0.0388 28.5 0.0305 0.0177 <0.0050 0.0239 - - 10.6 10.5 10.2 10.1 9.86 9.97

Nitrite (as N) - 0.0867 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0030 0.0116 <0.0010 0.194 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - 0.0877 0.0569 0.0707 0.0805 0.0626 0.0661

Ortho Phosphate as P - <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0027 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 6.55 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <0.0010 0.0039 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Total Dissolved Phosphate As P - 0.0031 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.0056 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.0020 0.0022 <0.0020 6.96 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.0021 - - 0.0035 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0023 0.0023

Total Phosphate as P - 0.0054 0.0039 0.0056 0.0218 0.0040 0.0038 0.0028 0.0027 0.0036 0.0036 7.45 0.0041 0.0026 0.0039 0.0058 - - 0.0074 0.0082 0.0078 0.0066 0.0070 0.0059

Sulfate (SO4) - 20.1 0.89 <0.50 0.87 0.82 0.84 0.62 6.58 5.71 <0.50 56.1 0.89 0.88 0.79 <0.50 - - 19.8 19.1 18.8 19.1 18.7 19.6

Organic / Inorganic Carbon

Total Inorganic Carbon - 8.51 0.64 0.70 0.74 0.74 0.75 0.78 6.03 3.85 3.25 <0.50 0.60 0.69 0.51 1.51 - - 8.49 7.96 9.39 9.24 7.90 8.30

Total Organic Carbon - 3.40 3.10 3.88 5.12 3.10 2.92 2.56 3.22 4.83 4.08 24.2 3.29 3.09 3.11 5.92 - - 3.70 4.02 3.84 3.91 4.16 4.20

Total Metals

Aluminum (Al)-Total 0.0154 0.0085 0.0127 0.0208 0.0175 0.0178 0.0116 0.0068 0.0294 0.0168 0.0393 0.0990 0.0130 0.0158 0.0160 0.0128 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0152 0.0760 0.0281 0.0237 0.0424 0.0275

Antimony (Sb)-Total <0.00010 0.00037 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00771 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00036 0.00034 0.00034 0.00034 0.00031 0.00033

Arsenic (As)-Total 0.00015 0.00048 0.00019 0.00013 0.00016 0.00017 0.00016 0.00012 0.00020 0.00020 0.00022 0.00102 0.00017 0.00015 0.00016 0.00022 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00040 <0.00050 0.00043 0.00044 0.00045 0.00041

Barium (Ba)-Total 0.00170 0.0447 0.00167 0.00218 0.00172 0.00159 0.00164 0.00119 0.0140 0.00556 0.00538 0.0146 0.00151 0.00170 0.00156 0.00196 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.0444 0.0407 0.0411 0.0421 0.0394 0.0437

Beryllium (Be)-Total <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Bismuth (Bi)-Total <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00088 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Boron (B)-Total <0.010 0.033 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.076 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.033 0.032 0.029 0.029 0.027 0.030

Cadmium (Cd)-Total <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000409 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Calcium (Ca)-Total 1.26 17.3 1.14 1.10 1.17 1.16 1.13 1.13 10.1 6.74 3.92 13.4 1.08 1.14 0.883 2.28 <0.050 <0.050 16.6 16.2 15.7 15.6 14.3 15.6

Chromium (Cr)-Total <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00186 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Cobalt (Co)-Total <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00017 0.00093 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00014 0.00016 0.00014 0.00016 0.00019 0.00016

Copper (Cu)-Total 0.00129 0.00137 0.00065 0.00153 0.00085 0.00086 0.00086 0.00057 0.00259 0.00181 0.00117 0.189 0.00092 0.00084 0.00084 0.00128 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00168 0.00177 0.00191 0.00192 0.00179 0.00168

Iron (Fe)-Total <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 0.121 <0.030 0.035 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 0.327 0.671 0.044 <0.030 <0.030 0.111 <0.030 <0.030 0.035 0.077 0.047 0.047 0.081 0.059

Lead (Pb)-Total <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000130 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.00120 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000051 0.000116 <0.000050 0.000050 0.000054 0.000053

Lithium (Li)-Total <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.101 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Magnesium (Mg)-Total 0.623 8.49 0.638 0.600 0.617 0.623 0.610 0.541 4.15 3.73 1.41 4.55 0.604 0.609 0.497 0.901 <0.050 <0.050 8.14 7.99 7.10 7.23 6.55 7.09

Manganese (Mn)-Total 0.000114 0.000998 0.000194 0.00387 0.00239 0.00216 0.00327 0.000101 0.000428 0.00188 0.0121 0.0890 0.00261 0.00200 0.00161 0.000635 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.0126 0.00761 0.0146 0.0158 0.0183 0.0167

Mercury (Hg)-Total <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Molybdenum (Mo)-Total <0.000050 0.00464 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000340 0.000153 <0.000050 0.00118 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.00446 0.00395 0.00398 0.00418 0.00398 0.00441

Nickel (Ni)-Total <0.00050 0.00191 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00110 0.00101 0.00061 0.0195 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00232 0.00202 0.00222 0.00236 0.00207 0.00262

Potassium (K)-Total <0.50 9.32 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.09 0.92 <0.50 18.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.20 8.91 8.51 8.66 7.64 8.38

Selenium (Se)-Total <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Silicon (Si)-Total 0.134 0.598 0.151 0.281 0.129 0.121 0.120 0.212 1.20 0.451 1.42 1.53 0.158 0.111 0.164 0.283 <0.050 <0.050 0.650 0.930 0.771 0.771 0.932 0.953

Silver (Ag)-Total <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 0.000075 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010

Sodium (Na)-Total 0.53 13.7 0.61 <0.50 0.53 0.54 0.53 <0.50 4.00 3.99 0.71 80.2 0.62 0.52 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 13.0 12.9 11.7 11.8 10.7 11.4

Strontium (Sr)-Total 0.00573 0.354 0.00618 0.00412 0.00554 0.00546 0.00534 0.00471 0.0335 0.0243 0.0101 0.0263 0.00557 0.00551 0.00458 0.00584 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.340 0.305 0.292 0.297 0.260 0.288

Thallium (Tl)-Total <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Tin (Sn)-Total <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00465 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Titanium (Ti)-Total <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Uranium (U)-Total 0.000120 0.00201 0.000089 0.000096 0.000133 0.000117 0.000109 0.000061 0.00381 0.000764 0.000183 0.000101 0.000120 0.000129 0.000119 0.000139 <0.000010 <0.000010 0.00259 0.00170 0.00247 0.00241 0.00266 0.00295

Vanadium (V)-Total <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Zinc (Zn)-Total <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0018 1.93 0.0020 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0012 <0.0010 0.0013 0.0011 <0.0010

Dissolved Metals

Aluminum (Al)-Dissolved 0.0118 0.0088 0.0117 0.0095 0.0137 0.0114 0.0074 0.0069 0.0085 0.0135 0.0307 0.0210 0.0089 0.0111 0.0122 0.0114 - - 0.0131 0.0128 0.0136 0.0114

Antimony (Sb)-Dissolved <0.00010 0.00038 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00756 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 - - 0.00033 0.00035 0.00031 0.00033

Arsenic (As)-Dissolved 0.00015 0.00042 0.00018 0.00012 0.00015 0.00016 0.00014 0.00012 0.00020 0.00019 0.00021 0.00105 0.00017 0.00014 0.00016 0.00030 - - 0.00037 0.00038 0.00040 0.00039

Barium (Ba)-Dissolved 0.00200 0.0443 0.00167 0.00248 0.00173 0.00174 0.00165 0.00118 0.0144 0.00565 0.00541 0.00914 0.00149 0.00169 0.00160 0.00195 - - 0.0412 0.0428 0.0399 0.0429

Beryllium (Be)-Dissolved <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 - - <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Bismuth (Bi)-Dissolved <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 - - <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Boron (B)-Dissolved <0.010 0.034 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.076 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 - - 0.029 0.031 0.030 0.031

Cadmium (Cd)-Dissolved <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000348 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 - - <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Calcium (Ca)-Dissolved 1.34 17.3 1.15 1.11 1.22 1.19 1.15 1.13 10.6 6.92 4.09 13.0 1.11 1.16 0.941 2.26 - - 15.8 16.2 15.5 16.2

Chromium (Cr)-Dissolved <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00082 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 - - <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Cobalt (Co)-Dissolved <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00014 0.00078 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 - - <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Copper (Cu)-Dissolved 0.00136 0.00153 0.00083 0.00135 0.00086 0.00089 0.00084 0.00070 0.00253 0.00178 0.00114 0.107 0.00088 0.00085 0.00097 0.00138 - - 0.00146 0.00154 0.00156 0.00142

Iron (Fe)-Dissolved <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 0.202 0.241 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 0.139 - - <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Lead (Pb)-Dissolved <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000059 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000281 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 - - <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Lithium (Li)-Dissolved <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0966 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Magnesium (Mg)-Dissolved 0.637 8.68 0.632 0.611 0.637 0.625 0.613 0.532 4.36 3.88 1.44 4.22 0.615 0.627 0.528 0.925 - - 7.28 7.40 7.17 7.35

Manganese (Mn)-Dissolved 0.000131 0.000382 0.000092 0.00216 0.000754 0.000122 0.000625 0.000095 0.000164 0.000136 0.0106 0.0840 0.000168 0.000128 0.000255 0.000261 - - 0.000520 0.000384 0.00138 0.000911

Mercury (Hg)-Dissolved <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 - - <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Molybdenum (Mo)-Dissolved <0.000050 0.00461 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 0.000366 0.000174 <0.000050 0.000785 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 - - 0.00427 0.00453 0.00425 0.00460

Nickel (Ni)-Dissolved <0.00050 0.00219 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00117 0.00092 0.00063 0.0177 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 - - 0.00202 0.00222 0.00202 0.00247

Potassium (K)-Dissolved <0.50 9.44 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.14 0.96 <0.50 18.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - 8.56 8.78 8.31 8.68

Selenium (Se)-Dissolved <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Silicon (Si)-Dissolved 0.128 0.559 0.139 0.272 0.111 0.103 0.105 0.203 1.14 0.434 1.41 1.41 0.149 0.096 0.157 0.262 - - 0.692 0.711 0.798 0.862

Silver (Ag)-Dissolved <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 - - <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010

Sodium (Na)-Dissolved 0.55 14.0 0.60 0.51 0.56 0.54 0.54 <0.50 4.20 4.13 0.73 77.6 0.58 0.53 <0.50 0.68 - - 12.1 12.3 11.8 11.8

Strontium (Sr)-Dissolved 0.00600 0.356 0.00604 0.00419 0.00570 0.00556 0.00539 0.00468 0.0346 0.0250 0.0106 0.0269 0.00574 0.00561 0.00479 0.00598 - - 0.291 0.303 0.274 0.292

Thallium (Tl)-Dissolved <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 - - <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Tin (Sn)-Dissolved <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00068 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 - - <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Titanium (Ti)-Dissolved <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 - - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Uranium (U)-Dissolved 0.000140 0.00243 0.000115 0.000071 0.000126 0.000094 0.000086 0.000075 0.00395 0.000736 0.000170 0.000018 0.000107 0.000112 0.000110 0.000158 - - 0.00250 0.00256 0.00274 0.00297

Vanadium (V)-Dissolved <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Zinc (Zn)-Dissolved <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0018 1.91 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0013 <0.0010 - - <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Aggregate Organics

Oil and Grease - - - - - - - - - - - <1.0 - - - - - - <1.0 -



Table 3: Flow and Volume Measurements-Part K Item 12 and 13

Date

Carat Lake Freshwater 
Use Daily Volume (m3)b

Carat Lake Freshwater 
Use (Construction 

Requirements)-Daily 
Calculated

Treated Sewage 
Effluent to PKCA 
(Long Lake)-Daily 

Discharge (L)

Treated Sewage to 
Sludge Pit (USG)

Pit Pond Water 
to Long Lake-

Daily

East Sump Pond 
to PKCA ( Long 

Lake)

Other Waters to 
PKCA (Long 

Lake)

Water Discharged 
from PKCA (L)

PKCA 
Water 

Recycled

Process Plant 
Freshwater 

Process Plant 
Water 

Discharged to 
PKCA

Coarse 
Rejects 
(tonnes)

Fine 
Rejects to 

PKCA 
(tonnes)

Ore 
Processed 
(tonnes)

Quantity of 
Waste Rock 

(tonnes)

Quantity 
of  Esker 
(tonnes)

Quantity 
of Till 

(tonnes)

1-Aug-08 18.3 0.0 542710 0.0 0.0 0.0 36,308,714              0.0
2-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 8200 0.0 0.0 0.0 40,102,577              0.0
3-Aug-08 10.4 0.0 860 0.0 0.0 0.0 44,059,133              0.0
4-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 0 1500.0 0.0 0.0 47,363,166              0.0
5-Aug-08 13.3 0.0 4380 0.0 0.0 0.0 50,754,792              0.0
6-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 5600 0.0 0.0 0.0 53,095,683              0.0
7-Aug-08 10.2 0.0 4170 0.0 0.0 0.0 56,320,183              0.0
8-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 5600 0.0 0.0 0.0 59,544,684              0.0
9-Aug-08 12.9 0.0 3620 0.0 0.0 0.0 62,179,540              0.0
10-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 5220 0.0 0.0 0.0 62,491,988              0.0
11-Aug-08 2.1 0.0 4010 0.0 0.0 0.0 62,491,988              0.0
12-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 5690 0.0 0.0 0.0 64,273,619              0.0
13-Aug-08 14.0 0.0 4200 0.0 0.0 0.0 67,046,215              0.0
14-Aug-08 5.7 0.0 4730 0.0 0.0 0.0 70,148,073              0.0
15-Aug-08 9.7 0.0 4500 0.0 0.0 0.0 74,010,890              0.0
16-Aug-08 2.3 0.0 6670 0.0 0.0 0.0 77,832,014              0.0
17-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 4880 0.0 0.0 0.0 81,620,015              0.0
18-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 3530 0.0 0.0 0.0 85,653,303              0.0
19-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 3710 0.0 0.0 0.0 89,215,667              0.0
20-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 6180 0.0 0.0 0.0 93,388,898              0.0
21-Aug-08 20.2 0.0 6560 0.0 0.0 0.0 97,413,434              0.0
22-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 3920 0.0 0.0 0.0 101,728,538            0.0
23-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 210 1500.0 0.0 0.0 106,081,364            0.0
24-Aug-08 22.4 0.0 2480 0.0 0.0 0.0 114,982,401            0.0
25-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 7480 0.0 0.0 0.0 122,500,986            0.0
26-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 10720 0.0 0.0 0.0 129,709,167            0.0
27-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 4940 0.0 0.0 0.0 137,679,351            0.0
28-Aug-08 22.2 0.0 6470 0.0 0.0 0.0 145,463,104            0.0
29-Aug-08 11.5 0.0 4310 0.0 0.0 0.0 153,327,835            0.0
30-Aug-08 0.0 0.0 4920 0.0 0.0 0.0 160,907,145            0.0
31-Aug-08 8.7 0.0 10100 0.0 0.0 0.0 168,750,125            0.0

690570 3000.0 2,716,444,589         

Totals in Cubic 
meters 183.9 0.0 690.57 11.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 2716445 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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